SCHOOL FEES STRUCTURE 2025
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MINARET COLLEGE IS A PRIVATE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL

MISSION

Our Mission is to provide an integrated Islamic and secular education that will help the students
develop their talents and capacities to their full potential, taking into account the social, cultural, and
economic needs of the Islamic community and the nation as a whole.

VISION

Our vision is to produce a healthy Australian Muslim identity which is: connected, conscious, sincere
to its traditions and committed to excellence, good citizenship and compassionate service to
humanity.

PHILOSOPHY

Our philosophy is to help students improve their learning and increase their knowledge on a daily
basis to the best of their abilities.

ENROLMENT CONFIRMATION FEES

An enrolment confirmation fee of $200 per student is payable upon the acceptance of a student's
enrolment. This will be adjusted against the student's first invoice.

SCHOOL FEES PER ANNUM

School fees are payable in advance on an annual basis. Fees that are paid in full, within the
due date will be eligible for a 10% discount. This applies only to the full academic year invoices.

BANKING DETAILS

Springvale Campus Officer Campus Doveton Campus

Minaret College Minaret College Minaret College

Westpac Banking Corporation Westpac Banking Corporation  Westpac Banking Corporation
BSB: 033-084 BSB: 733-084 BSB: 733-084

Account Number: 130 902 Account Number: 523 252 Account Number: 523 236

NOTE: Please ensure that school fees are paid to the appropriate bank account. If your
children are enrolled in different campuses, payments need to be done separately into their
campus’s corresponding bank account. Please state the invoice number as a reference.

93 T10D LIUVYNIN



FEES PER ANNUM

SCHOOL FEES

th H
YEAR LEVEL 1st child 2nd child 3 child 4™ child
and more
PRIMARY: Prep — Year 6 $2,486 $2,114 $1,740 $1,492
MIDDLE SCHOOL.: Year 7-9 $2,826 $2,401 $1,978 $1.695
SENIOR SECONDARY: Year 10 —12 | $3 165 $2.689 $2.214 $1.898

COMPOSITE FEES

Composite fees include library resources, class sets, accident benefits, excursions (primary),
lockers (secondary) etc.

YEAR LEVEL FEES
Prep — Year 6 $172
Year 7 -12 $126

BUILDING FUND

The building fund per family is $200 per annum. This fund is used towards the development of
school's facilities and students’ learning environments. This is a voluntary donation that is tax
deductible.

Parents are welcome to make further contributions towards the development of our students' learning.

Additional donations can be made through our respective campus specific bank accounts.

INTERNATIONAL STUDENT FEES

YEAR LEVEL FEES
PRIMARY: Prep — Year 6 $22,500
MIDDLE SCHOOL.: Year 7-9 $22,500

SENIOR SECONDARY:Year10-12 | $22 500

No discounts are applicable on international student fees.
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BUS FEES

Bus services are provided to all students except kindergarten students. All students, including
international students, should make payments in advance for the year.

Parents are encouraged to pay via direct debit to ensure non interrupted bus services during the
year.

No. of children Under 10 km Above 10km
$1,698 $1,940
1 child
$2,570 $2,959
2 children
$3,396 $3,881
3 children
$4,074 $4,657
4 children & more

OTHER COSTS
o Uniform, Books & Stationery: The list can be obtained from the Front Office.
e Camps & Excursions: Costs are payable when activities are organised for Middle and Secondary
schools (Year 7— 12). Camp costs are payable for primary students (only excursion expenses are
covered through composite fee for Foundation - Year 6).

e Food & Art Technology: The payments as per subject selection will need to be paid separately.

e Subject specific subscriptions: Payments for subject specific subscriptions are to be made in
advance in order to obtain access to the material.

e iPads & Laptops: The Annual fee for iPads (for primary school students)is $135 and laptops (for
secondary school students) is $120. This annual fee is required to be paid at the beginning of each year for
the duration of the contract.

FURTHER INFORMATION

NOTICE OF STUDENTS’ ABSENCE OR WITHDRAWAL

In the circumstances of the withdrawal of the enroliment, fees will be charged until the end of
that corresponding term.

School fees must be paid in full regardless of student absences (eg.overseas visits).

Any family that withdraws students without settling their school fees will be referred to a Debt
Collector.
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CONCESSION (FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE SCHEME)

The school offers fee concessions to families facing financial hardship. Parents who wish to apply for a

fee concession are required to submit a completed Financial Assistance Scheme (FAS) form along

with all the required supporting documents by the due date. FAS forms are available at the front offices

at all campuses and in our website.

Each concession application will be assessed on a case-by-case basis. Concession will only be
granted to families who pay school fees regularly without any arrears.

Required documents for assessment of your income:
¢ Proof of income - Pay Slips, Current Tax Return, Group Certificate or Employer Statement of
Income,
¢ Income statement from Centrelink,
e A copy of a valid concession card,
¢ A completed Financial Assistance Scheme form.
CONVEYANCE GRANT (OFFICER CAMPUS ONLY)
Parents at Officer campus who are eligible for Conveyance Grant can apply for this grant against
bus fees. The balance of bus fees must be paid by parents. There is no concession for bus

services.

The School’s Conveyance Grants Scheme (SCAS) forms can be obtained from the Officer campus
front office.

CAMPS, SPORTS & EXCURSION FUND (CSEF)

The CSEF fund is for families who have a valid Pension/Health Care Card and students (16 years old
or above) who have Youth Allowance Health Care Card/Disability Support Pension Card.

Eligible secondary students will receive $250 and primary students will receive $150 from the
Department of Education and Training (DET). These funds can be used ONLY for Camps, Sports &
Excursion purposes.

CSEF forms can be obtained at the administration office at all campuses.
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